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Special tense-moods
In the core lessons, we learned that we can change a verb root into a verb stem.
And once we have a verb stem, we can add endings to that stem to create a
complete verb.

In the examples below, note the progression from root to stem to verb:

नी  नय  नयिϿ 
nī → naya → nayanti 
lead → lead → They lead. 

नी  नԉे  नԉेािम 
nī → neṣya → neṣyāmi 
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lead → will lead → I will lead. 

We also learned that Sanskrit verbs express five basic kinds of information.
These five are called person, which expresses the verb's perspective:

नयित। 
nayati. 
(Someone) leads. 

नयािम। 
nayāmi. 
I lead. 

number, which expresses how many of something there are:

नयित। 
nayati. 
(Someone) leads. 

नयिϿ। 
nayanti. 
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They lead. 

tense-mood, which expresses the verb's tense (time period) and mood
(manner):

नयित। 
nayati. 
(Someone) leads. 

नԉेित। 
neṣyati. 
(Someone) will lead. 

नयते।् 
nayet. 
(Someone) might lead. 

prayoga, which is hard to explain but easy to understand:

नयित। 
nayati. 
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(Someone) leads. 
(kartari prayoga)

नीयत े
nīyate 
(Someone) is led. 
(karmaṇi prayoga)

and pada, which is meaningful only for certain roots. We will discuss pada
more in a later lesson, but here is a simple example of it:

नयित। 
nayati. 
(Someone) leads (for another's benefit). 
(parasmaipada)

नयत।े 
nayate. 
(Someone) leads (for their own benefit). 
(ātmanepada)

Four special tense-moods
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Let's focus on tense-moods here. Sanskrit uses ten different tense-moods. But
four of these tense-moods use very similar stems in kartari prayoga. You can see
all four of these tense-moods below:

नयित 
nayati 
(Someone) leads. 

नयत ु
nayatu 
(Someone) should lead. 

अनयत ् 
anayat 
(Someone) led. 

नयते ् 
nayet 
(Someone) might or could lead. 

Since these four tense-moods use a special stem, they are sometimes called
special tense-moods. They are called “special” only because of the stem they
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use. Otherwise, they are like any other verb.

Ten stem patterns
We form the stems for these four special tense-moods in ten different patterns.
Generally, each root uses just one of these ten patterns.

The most common pattern is that we strengthen the root vowel and add -a:

नी  नयित, नयत,ु अनयत ्, नयते ् 
nī → nayati, nayatu, anayat, nayet 
lead → (someone) leads, should lead, led, might lead 

For other roots, we might add a suffix like -aya instead:

चरु ्  चोरयित, चोरयत,ु अचोरयत ्, चोरयते ् 
cur → corayati, corayatu, acorayat, corayet 
steal → (someone) steals, should steal, stole, might steal 

And for a few roots, we might even make a more drastic change:
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Ȟ  जहुोित, जहुोत,ु अजहुोत ्, जȞुयात ् 
hu → juhoti, juhotu, ajuhot, juhuyāt 
offer → (someone) offers, should offer, offered, might offer 

Since roots change in ten different ways, we can sort these roots into ten
different verb classes. Each verb class has its own characteristic change.

In this topic, we will learn about verb classes and the four special tense-moods
that use them.

Review
1. How many special tense-moods are there?

2. How many verb classes are there?
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The present tense
Also known as: the present indicative, vartamānaḥ (“occurring”), laṭ

The first tense-mood we will study is the present tense. Traditionally, this is the
first tense-mood that Sanskrit students learn.

Basic meaning
The present tense has different meanings in different contexts. Most commonly,
it what is happening right now:

नयित। 
nayati. 
(Someone) leads or is leading. 

ि
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चरित। 
carati. 
(Someone) walks or is walking. 

Notice that the English translation of nayati is either “leads” or “is leading.” In
Sanskrit, we describe both of these with the same verb form. Context makes the
specific sense clear.

In general, the present tense is seen as a “default” tense. So we can also use it
to describe actions that regularly occur:

अहं Ŋितिदन ंपचािम। 
ahaṃ pratidinaṃ pacāmi. 
I cook every day. 

सजंयः Ŋितवष~ नगरं ग˵ित। 
saṃjayaḥ prativarṣaṃ nagaraṃ gacchati. 
Sanjaya goes to the city every year. 

The present tense also expresses actions that have just finished:
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Τम ् कदा ĸामम ् आग˵िस। 
tvam kadā grāmam āgacchasi. 
When did you come to the village? 
(It is implied that the person has come very recently.)

or are just about to occur:

अहं वनम ् ग˵ािम। 
ahaṃ vanam gacchāmi. 
I (am just about to) go to the forest. 

In the first person, it can also have the sense of “let's”:

ग˵ामः। 
gacchāmaḥ. 
Let's (all) go. 

राजान ंपृ˵ ावः। 
rājānaṃ pṛcchāvaḥ. 
Let's (both) ask the king. 

← | →Sanskrit for beginners



3/9/2022 The present tense | Learn Sanskrit Online

https://www.learnsanskrit.org/guide/verbs-1/the-present-tense/ 4/6

We can modify the basic sense of the present tense with various uninflected
words. One common example is that we can use sma to express past action:

ُसहो गहुाया ंिनवसित ԥ। 
siṃho guhāyāṃ nivasati sma. 
The lion lived (or, was living) in the cave. 

Endings
Here are the endings we use in the present tense. The examples below use the
stem naya:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd नयित 

nayati
नयतः 

nayataḥ
नयिϿ 

nayanti

2nd नयिस 

nayasi
नयथः 

nayathaḥ
नयथ 

nayatha

1st
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नयािम 

nayāmi
नयावः 

nayāvaḥ
नयामः 

nayāmaḥ

The table above has three rows and three columns. Each row corresponds to a
different person, and you can see these persons labeled on the left-hand side.
Each column corresponds to a different number, and you can see these numbers
labeled on the top. For example, we can use this table to learn that the “3rd
person singular” form is nayati.

Why do we put these words in a table? It's not so that we can sit down and
memorize these forms. In our view, that's a waste of time. Mainly, a table lets us
see certain patterns clearly.

Here are some patterns that stand out to us:

All of the first-person forms have a long ā sound in their ending.

All of the singular forms end in -i.
The sound tha is used only in the second person.

Review
The present tense is simple and straightforward. In the next lesson, we will
learn about the command mood, which uses similar endings to the present
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tense.
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The command mood
Also known as: the imperative mood, ājñā (“command”), loṭ

The present tense and the command mood use similar endings. So, let's learn

about the command mood next.

Basic meaning
The command mood is used for commands. We commonly see the command

mood in the second person:

नय 

naya 

Lead! 
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नयत 

nayata 

(You all) lead! 

But in other persons, the command mood has many more subtle meanings. In

the third person, it can have the sense of a suggestion, a demand, or a request:

रामो वन ंग˵त।ु 

rāmo vanaṃ gacchatu. 
Rama could go to the forest. (suggestion) 

Send Rama to the forest. (demand or request)

The command mood is rarely used in the first person. When it is used, it usually

has the sense of fulfilling another's need:

ُक करवािण त?े 

kiṃ karavāṇi te? 

What may I do for you? 

Endings
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Here are the endings of the command mood as used with the stem naya:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
नयत ु

nayatu
नयताम ् 

nayatām
नयϿ ु

nayantu

2nd
नय 

naya
नयतम ् 

nayatam
नयत 

nayata

1st
नयािन 

nayāni
नयाव 

nayāva
नयाम 

nayāma

Let's take a moment to compare these endings to the ones used in the present

tense. Notice that the first-person endings still use a long ā. There are other

similarities as well: nayati is replaced by nayatu, and nayanti by nayantu.

But there are also some major differences. In particular, notice these five

endings:

  Singular Dual Plural

← | →Sanskrit for beginners



3/9/2022 The command mood | Learn Sanskrit Online

https://www.learnsanskrit.org/guide/verbs-1/the-command-mood/ 4/4

3rd
 ताम ् 

tām
 

2nd  
तम ् 

tam
त 

ta

1st  
व 

va
म 

ma

These five endings will repeat in the next two tense-moods.
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The ordinary past tense
Also known as: the imperfect, anadyatana-bhūta (“past action not of today”), laṅ

Basic meaning
The ordinary past tense technically refers to past actions that occurred before

today. But in practice, it refers to any past action:

रामो लʰाम ् अग˵त।् 

rāmo laṅkām agacchat. 
Rama went to Lanka. 

रामः सीताम ् अपČयत।् 

rāmaḥ sītām apaśyat. 
Rama saw Sita. 

← | →Sanskrit for beginners



3/9/2022 The ordinary past tense | Learn Sanskrit Online

https://www.learnsanskrit.org/guide/verbs-1/the-ordinary-past-tense/ 2/5

Note the a- at the beginning of each verb:

ग˵ित  अग˵त ् 

gacchati → agacchat 
goes → went 

Many of the tense-moods that describe past events will add this a- sound to the

beginning of the stem.

Endings
Here are the endings of the ordinary past tense as used with the stem naya:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
अनयत ् 

anayat
अनयताम ् 

anayatām
अनयन ् 

anayan

2nd
अनयः 

anayaḥ
अनयतम ् 

anayatam
अनयत 

anayata
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1st अनयम ् 

anayam
अनयाव 

anayāva
अनयाम 

anayāma

Notice that many of these endings are shortened versions of the present tense

endings. Endings that end with -i lose that -i:

नयित  अनयत ् 

nayati → anayat 

नयिस  अनयः 

nayasi → anayaḥ 

नयािम  अनयम ् 

nayāmi → anayam 

नयिϿ  अनयन ् 

nayanti → anayan 

And endings that end with the visarga lose that visarga:

नयावः  अनयाव 

nayāvaḥ → anayāva 
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नयामः  अनयाम 

nayāmaḥ → anayāma 

Using verb prefixes
If the verb uses a verb prefix, we add that prefix before the a-:

पिरग˵ित  पय �ग˵त ् 

parigacchati → paryagacchat 
goes around → went around 

Why does this happen? In early Sanskrit, verb prefixes were ordinary

uninflected words that could occur anywhere in the sentence. Here is a simple

example:

पिर ĸामम ् अग˵त।् 

pari grāmam agacchat. 
He went around the village. 
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In later Sanskrit, however, these words are almost always placed just before the

verb. And over time, they were treated as a single word:

पिर अग˵त ्  पय �ग˵त।् 

pari agacchat → paryagacchat. 
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The potential mood
Also known as: the optative, vidhiḥ (“injunction”), vidhiliṅ

The potential mood is the last of the four special tense-moods.

Basic meaning
The potential mood usually describes what might, could, or should happen:

रामः वनम ् ग˵ते।् 

rāmaḥ vanam gacchet. 
Rama might go to the forest. 
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The potential mood can express many different meanings based on the context.

For example, it can show what someone is capable of doing:

अहम ् इद ंवन ंसव~ दहयेम।् 

aham idaṃ vanaṃ sarvaṃ daheyam. 
I could burn all of this forest. 

It can be a soft command:

Τम ् इद ंखादःे। 

tvam idaṃ khādeḥ. 
You should eat this. 

And there are other subtle uses as well.

Endings
The endings we use with the potential mood are almost identical to the endings

of the ordinary past tense. There are two main differences. The first difference

is that we add an extra -ī sound before every ending:
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  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
ईत ् 

īt
ईताम ् 

ītām
ईयःु 

īyuḥ

2nd
ईः 

īḥ
ईतम ् 

ītam
ईत 

īta

1st
ईयम ् 

īyam
ईव 

īva
ईम 

īma

And the second is that the third-person plural ending is -uḥ instead of -an:

अनयन।् 

anayan. 
They led. 

नययेःु। 

nayeyuḥ. 
They might lead. 

Here is how these endings appear when used with a stem like naya:
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  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
नयते ् 

nayet
नयतेाम ् 

nayetām
नययेःु 

nayeyuḥ

2nd
नयःे 

nayeḥ
नयतेम ् 

nayetam
नयते 

nayeta

1st
नययेम ् 

nayeyam
नयवे 

nayeva
नयमे 

nayema

Note the sandhi between the stem and the ending here:

नय + ईत ्  नयते ् 

naya + īt → nayet 
(someone) might, could, or should lead 
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ātmanepada
Also known as: the middle voice

In the previous lesson, we focused on the parasmaipada endings used by the

four special tense-moods. In this lesson, we will focus on the ātmanepada
endings.

What is ātmanepada?
Sanskrit has two different sets of verb endings: parasmaipada endings and

ātmanepada endings. Some roots always use parasmaipada endings, some roots

always use ātmanepada endings, and some roots can use both.

For a small number of roots, ātmanepada endings imply that the person

performing the action is doing so for their own benefit. Here is the classic
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example:

दवेद΋ ओदन ंपचित। 

devadatta odanaṃ pacati. 
Devadatta cooks rice (for others). 

दवेद΋ ओदन ंपचत।े 

devadatta odanaṃ pacate. 
Devadatta cooks rice (for himself). 

In older Sanskrit, this distinction is more meaningful. But in later Sanskrit,

there is little to no difference in meaning between these two sets of endings.

The present tense
Here are the ātmanepada endings of the present tense:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
नयत े

nayate
नयते े

nayete
नयϿ े

nayante
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2nd नयस े

nayase
नयथे े

nayethe
नयϫ े

nayadhve

1st
नय े

naye
नयावह े

nayāvahe
नयामह े

nayāmahe

First, notice that all of these endings end in -e in the present tense. Also, notice

that many of these endings are similar to their parasmaipada counterparts. Here

are the similar forms:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
नयित 

nayati
नयतः 

nayataḥ
नयिϿ 

nayanti

2nd
नयिस 

nayasi
नयथः 

nayathaḥ
 

1st  
नयावः 

nayāvaḥ
नयामः 

nayāmaḥ

The command mood
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Here are the endings for the command mood:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
नयताम ् 

nayatām
नयतेाम ् 

nayetām
नयϿाम ् 

nayantām

2nd
नयԪ 

nayasva
नयथेाम ् 

nayethām
नयϫम ् 

nayadhvam

1st
नय ै

nayai
नयावह ै

nayāvahai
नयामह ै

nayāmahai

As before, focus on these five endings, which the next two tense-moods will

mostly reuse:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd  
ताम ् 

tām
 

2nd  थाम ् ϫम ् 
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thām dhvam

1st  
वह ै

vahai
मह ै

mahai

The ordinary past tense
As before, the forms of the ordinary past tense have an a- prefix:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
अनयत 

anayata
अनयतेाम ् 

anayetām
अनयϿ 

anayanta

2nd
अनयथाः 

anayathāḥ
अनयथेाम ् 

anayethām
अनयϫम ् 

anayadhvam

1st
अनय े

anaye
अनयाविह 

anayāvahi
अनयामिह 

anayāmahi

The first person uses the endings -vahi and -mahi instead of the -vahai and -
mahai used above.
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The potential mood
As before, the potential mood uses nearly the same endings as the ordinary past

tense. And as before, all of these endings start with -ī:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
नयते 

nayeta
नययेाताम ् 

nayeyātām
नयरेन ् 

nayeran

2nd
नयःे 

nayeḥ
नययेाथम ् 

nayeyātham
नयϫेम ् 

nayedhvam

1st
नयये 

nayeya
नयवेिह 

nayevahi
नयमेिह 

nayemahi

As before, the one exception is the third-person plural ending:

अनयϿ। 

anayanta. 
They led. 

े
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नयरेन।् 

nayeran. 
They might lead. 

Review
1. In later Sanskrit, is there a strong difference in meaning between

parasmaipada and ātmanepada endings?

Home | Grammar | Tools | Resources | Contact 

This page is available under a CC BY 4.0 International license.

← | →Sanskrit for beginners



3/9/2022 The bhū, div, tud, and cur classes | Learn Sanskrit Online

https://www.learnsanskrit.org/guide/verbs-1/the-bhu-div-tud-and-cur-classes/ 1/11

Large script:  

Small script: 

The bhū, div, tud, and cur classes
We have learned that there are four special tense-moods and that we create
stems for these special tense-moods in ten different patterns. We can sort all
verb roots into ten different lists based on which pattern they use. These lists
are called verb classes.

Four of these verb classes are quite simple to create and use:

भ ू  भव 
bhū → bhava 
be, become → (someone) is or becomes 

ि ी
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िदव ्  दीӜ 
div → dīvya 
gamble → (someone) gambles 

तदु ्  तदु 
tud → tuda 
strike (someone) strikes 

चरु ्  चोरय 
cur → coraya 
steal (someone) steals 

Let's call these four classes the simple verb classes. Each class is named after
the first root in its list.

The bhū class
The bhū class is the largest of the ten verb classes and contains almost half of
all verb roots. Here are some examples of this class:

भ ू  भवित 
bhū → bhavati 
be, become → (someone) is or becomes 

ी ि

← | →Sanskrit for beginners



3/9/2022 The bhū, div, tud, and cur classes | Learn Sanskrit Online

https://www.learnsanskrit.org/guide/verbs-1/the-bhu-div-tud-and-cur-classes/ 3/11

नी  नयित 
nī → nayati 
lead → (someone) leads 

शचु ्  शोचित 
śuc → śocati 
grieve → (someone) grieves 

िनД ्  िनДित 
nind → nindati 
deride → (someone) derides 

जीव ्  जीवित 
jīv → jīvati 
live → (someone) lives 

For most roots in this class, we create a stem by strengthening the root vowel
and adding the suffix -a. Here are some examples:

भ ू  भो + अ  भव 
bhū → bho + a → bhava 
become 

ी े
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नी  न े+ अ  नय 
nī → ne + a → naya 
lead 

शचु ्  शोच ् + अ  शोच 
śuc → śoc + a → śoca 
grieve 

However, there are some roots that don't use a strengthened vowel. For
example, roots whose vowel is a don't change:

हस ्  हस 
has → hasa 
laugh 

And if a root's syllable would be heavy even after we add -a, then we don't
strengthen the root. Or to put it another way, there is no change if the root ends
in multiple consonants:

िनД ्  िनД 
nind → ninda 
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blame 

Or if the root has a long vowel followed by a consonant:

जीव ्  जीव 
jīv → jīva 
live 

There are also several roots that form their stems in an unpredictable way. Such
stems are called irregular stems. Here are some common examples of irregular
stems:

Root Verb Basic meaning

Ԛा 
sthā

ितӺित 

tiṣṭhati
stand

पा 
pā

िपबित 

pibati
drink

ȕश ् 

dṛś
पČयित 

paśyati
see
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गम ् 

gam
ग˵ित 

gacchati

go

The roots that use irregular stems are all common, and you will see and hear
them many times as you engage with real Sanskrit content. So although you
might be tempted to memorize these forms, you will acquire them naturally as
you continue to read and listen to Sanskrit.

Why is the root dṛś?
The ancient grammarians decided on verb roots by analyzing all of a verb's
tense-moods and derived forms. Words like paśyati, paśyet, pasyatu, and
apaśyat strongly suggest a root like paś. But we must also consider words
like drakṣyati (“will see”), dadarśa (“saw long ago”), adrākṣīt (“saw”),
dṛśyate (“is seen”), and so on.

Given a choice between dṛś and paś, the grammarians chose dṛś to
represent these verbs. The specific reasons are complicated to explain right
now. But the simple reason is dṛś makes it easier to talk about certain
general patterns in Sanskrit.

This same logic explains some of the other irregular roots above.
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The div class
For roots in the div class, we form a stem by adding -ya to the root. No vowel
strengthening occurs:

महु ्  मԵु 
muh → muhya 
become confused 

This class has a few irregular stems. Usually, these irregular stems lengthen the
root's vowel. Here are a few examples:

Root Verb Basic meaning

िदव ् 
div

दीӜित 

dīvyati
gamble

जन ् 

jan
जायत े

jāyate
be born

शम ् 

śam
शाҴित 

śāmyati
be tired or calm

be intoxicated
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मद ्

mad
माϞित 

mādyati

The tud class
For roots in the tud class, we form a stem by adding -a to the root. No vowel
strengthening occurs:

तदु ्  तदु 
tud → tuda 
strike 

The irregular stems in this class usually have an extra nasal sound:

Root Stem Basic meaning

मचु ् 

muc
म ु̚  

muñca
release

कृत ् 

kṛt
कृϿित 

kṛntati
cut

िलप ् िलҢित anoint or smear
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lip limpati

िसच ् 

sic
िस̚ित 

siñcati
sprinkle

Why isn't nind in the tud class?
If nind doesn't strengthen its vowel, why isn't it in the tud class? This is a
great question. The answer ultimately has to do with different vowel accents
in Sanskrit.

Old Sanskrit has a feature called pitch accent, where some vowels are
spoken with a higher pitch than others. This pitch accent can still be heard
in Vedic recitation.

The roots in the tud class generally have a high accent on their -a suffix,
and the roots in the bhū class have a low accent. nind uses a low accent for
this -a sound, so it in the bhū class.

The cur class
For most roots in the cur class, we create the stem by strengthening the root
vowel and adding the suffix -aya. Here are some examples:
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चरु ्  चोरय 
cur → coraya 
steal → (someone) steals 

िचϿ ्  िचϿयित 
cint → cintayati 
think → (someone) thinks 

Notice that the stem of cint is cintayati, not *centayati. (We use the * symbol to
show that this word is not correct Sanskrit.) Since cint ends in multiple
consonants, its vowel does not strengthen. So it behaves in the same way as
nindati above.

The irregular stems in the cur class usually have extra sounds between the roots
and the -aya suffix:

Root Stem Basic meaning

Ŋी 
prī

Ŋीणयित 

prīṇayati
please

ध ू

dhū
धनूयित 

dhūnayati
shake
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Review
1. How do we usually make stems in the bhū class?

2. How do we usually make stems in the div class?

3. How do we usually make stems in the tud class?

4. How do we usually make stems in the cur class?
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The su, tan, and krī classes
In the previous lesson, we learned about the four simple verb classes:

Root Stem

भ ू

bhū
भव 

bhava

िदव ् 
div

दीӜ 

dīvya

तदु ्

tud
तदु ्

tud

चरु ् चोरय 
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cur coraya

The other six verb classes are more complex. Let's call these six classes the
complex verb classes for short.

In this lesson, we will study three of these classes: the su class, the tan class,
and the krī class. First, we will learn how these classes form their stems. Then,
we will learn how to use these stems with the endings of the four special tense-
moods.

What makes a verb class complex?
Why are these classes called the complex verb class? First, their stems end in
sounds other than -a. As a result, we might have to apply various sandhi
changes to these stems and endings:

ϡषे ् + ित  ϡिेӴ 
dveṣ + ti → dveṣṭi 
hate → (someone) hates 

Second, their stems come in two different versions: a strong stem that is used
with certain endings, and a weak ending that is used with the other endings:

े ि िे
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ϡषे ् + ित  ϡिेӴ 
dveṣ + ti → dveṣṭi 
hate → (someone) hates 
(strong stem)

िϡष ् + अिϿ  िϡषिϿ 
dviṣ + anti → dviṣanti 
hate → (someone) hates 
(weak stem)

Third, some of these classes use endings that differ from the endings we have
seen already:

कृ  कुव �त े
kṛ → kurvate 
They all make. 
(Note that this is not *kurvante, as we might otherwise expect)

The su class
The su class uses two different stems. Its strong stem uses the suffix -no, and its
weak stem uses the suffix -nu:
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स ु  सनुोित 
su → sunoti 
(Someone) presses out. 

स ु  सйुिϿ 
su → sunvanti 
They press out. 

One of its important irregular verbs is śru (“hear”). Its strong stem is śṛṇo, and
its weak stem is śṛṇu:

Ŕ ु  Ȣणोित 
śru → śṛṇoti 
(Someone) hears. 

Ŕ ु  ȢüविϿ 
śru → śṛṇvanti 
They hear. 

The tan class
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The tan class is just like the su class. But instead of using -no and -nu, it uses -o
and -u:

तन ्  तनोित 
tan → tanoti 
expand → (someone) expands 

तन ्  तйिϿ 
tan → tanvanti 
expand → they expand 

The tan class contains only ten roots. But it also contains the root kṛ (“do,
make”), which is one of the most common roots in all of Sanskrit. The strong
stem of kṛ is karo-, and the weak stem is kuru-:

कृ  करोित 
kṛ → karoti 
do → (someone) does 

कृ  कुव �िϿ 
kṛ → kurvanti 
do → they do 
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The krī class
The krī class uses -nā for its strong stem and -nī for its weak stem:

Ķी  Ķीणाित 
krī → krīṇāti 
buy → (someone) buys 

Ķी  Ķीणीतः 
krī → krīṇītaḥ 
buy → the two of them buy 

krī + nā becomes krīṇā due to a sandhi rule. The idea is that r might cause the
n sounds that follow it to become ṇ.

Complex classes with parasmaipada endings
The complex classes use the same parasmaipada endings as the simple classes.
In the tables below, the red words use a strong stem.

First, we have the present tense:
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  Singular Dual Plural

3rd सनुोित 

sunoti
सनुतुः 

sunutaḥ
सйुिϿ 

sunvanti

2nd सनुोिष 

sunoṣi
सनुथुः 

sunuthaḥ
सनुथु 

sunutha

1st सनुोिम 

sunomi
सनुवुः 

sunuvaḥ
सनुमुः 

sunumaḥ

Notice the sandhi change in the second-person singular (sunosi becomes
sunoṣi).

Next, we have the command mood:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd सनुोत ु

sunotu
सनुतुाम ् 

sunutām
सйुϿ ु

sunvantu

2nd सनु ु सनुतुम ् सनुतु 
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sunu sunutam sunuta

1st सनुवािन 

sunavāni
सनुवाव 

sunavāva
सनुवाम 

sunavāma

Then the ordinary past tense:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd असनुोत ् 

asunot
असनुतुाम ् 

asunutām
असйुन ् 

asunvan

2nd असनुोः 

asunoḥ
असनुतुम ् 

asunutam
असनुतु 

asunuta

1st असनुवम ् 

asunavam
असनुवु 

asunuva
असनुमु 

asunuma

And the potential mood:

  Singular Dual Plural
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3rd सनुयुात ् 

sunuyāt
सनुयुाताम ् 

sunuyātām
सनुयुःु 

sunuyuḥ

2nd सनुयुाः 

sunuyāḥ
सनुयुातम ् 

sunuyātam
सनुयुात 

sunuyāta

1st सनुयुाम ् 

sunuyām
सनुयुाव 

sunuyāva
सनुयुाम 

sunuyāma

Notice that the ending uses -yā- instead of -ī-. But the 3rd person plural ending
is just -yuḥ.

Complex classes with ātmanepada endings
The complex classes generally use the same ātmanepada endings as the simple
classes. The major difference is the third-person plural. Although we use -ante
and -anta in the simple classes, we use -ate and -ata here:

लभϿ े
labhante 
They obtain. 

े
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सйुत े
sunvate 
They press out. 

अलभϿ 
alabhanta 
They obtained. 

असйुत 
asunvata 
They pressed out. 

First, we have the present tense:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd सनुतु े

sunute
सйुात े

sunvāte
सйुत े

sunvate

2nd सनुषु े

sunuṣe
सйुाथ े

sunvāthe
सनुϫु े

sunudhve
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1st सйु े

sunve
सनुवुह े

sunuvahe
सनुमुह े

sunumahe

For the first person, we also have the optional forms sunvahe and sunmahe.

Next is the command mood:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd सनुतुाम ् 

sunutām
सйुाताम ् 

sunvātām
सйुताम ् 

sunvatām

2nd सनुԊु 

sunuṣva
सйुाथाम ् 

sunvāthām
सनुϫुम ् 

sunudhvam

1st सनुव ै

sunavai
सनुवावह ै

sunavāvahai
सनुवामह ै

sunavāmahai

Then the ordinary past tense:

  Singular Dual Plural
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3rd असनुतु 

asunuta
असйुाताम ् 

asunvātām
असйुत 

asunvata

2nd असनुथुाः 

asunuthāḥ
असйुाथाम ् 

asunvāthām
असनुϫुम ् 

asunudhvam

1st असिुй 

asunvi
असनुवुिह 

asunuvahi
असनुमुिह 

asunumahi

Here, too, we have the optional forms asunvahi and asunmahi in the first
person.

Finally, we have the potential mood:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd सйुीत 

sunvīta
सйुीयाताम ् 

sunvīyātām
सйुीरन ् 

sunvīran

2nd सйुीथाः 

sunvīthāḥ
सйुीयाथाम ् 

sunvīyāthām
सйुीϫम ् 

sunvīdhvam
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1st सйुीय 

sunvīya
सйुीविह 

sunvīvahi
सйुीमिह 

sunvīmahi

Notice that most of these endings start with -ī-.

Endings for the tan and krī classes
The tan class is essentially identical to the su class, including its optional forms.

The krī class also uses the same endings. But the last -ī of its weak stem uses a
special sandhi rule: if the verb ending starts with a, then the -ī is removed:

Ķीणी + अिϿ  ĶीणिϿ 
krīṇī + anti → krīṇanti 

Ķीणी + अϿ ु  ĶीणϿ ु
krīṇī + antu → krīṇantu 

अĶीणी + अन ्  अĶीणन ् 
akrīṇī + an → akrīṇan 

Ķीणी + अत े  Ķीणत े
krīṇī + ate → krīṇate 

ी ी ी
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अĶीणी + अत  अĶीणत 
akrīṇī + ata → akrīṇata 

Also, the second-person singular of the command mood uses the ending -hi:

एतत ् Ķीणीिह। 
etat krīṇīhi. 
Buy this. 

Review
1. What are the strong and weak stems of su?

2. What are the strong and weak stems of śru?

3. What are the strong and weak stems of tan?

4. What are the strong and weak stems of kṛ?
5. What are the strong and weak stems of krī?
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The ad and rudh classes
In the previous lesson, we learned about three of the six complex verb classes:

Root Strong stem Weak stem

स ु

su
सनुो 
suno

सनु ु

sunu

तन ् 

tan
तनो 
tano

तन ु

tanu

Ķी 
krī

Ķीणा 
krīṇā

Ķीणी 
krīṇī
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In this lesson, we will learn about two more complex verb classes. Both of these

classes can create stems that end with consonant sounds. And since many verb

endings start with consonants, these classes might cause various sandhi

changes:

ϡषे ् + ित  ϡिेӴ 

dveṣ + ti → dveṣṭi 
(someone) hates 

The ad class
Also known as: class 2, adādigaṇa (“the group starting with ad”)

The ad class does not use a suffix. Instead, its strong stem is the root with a

strengthened vowel, and its weak stem is the root itself.

The root ad has ad for its strong stem and the same ad for its weak stem. So, ad
does not demonstrate these changes well. Instead, let's use the root dviṣ
(“hate”), which has a clearer difference between its strong and weak stems:

ϡिेӴ। 

dveṣṭi. 
(Someone) hates. 

ि ि
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िϡषिϿ। 

dviṣanti. 
They hate. 

For the word dveṣṭi, notice that the root ends with a consonant (ṣ) and the

ending begins with a consonant (t). By a sandhi change, a t after ṣ becomes ṭ,
so we get the result dveṣṭi.

The ad class has many irregular roots. The most important irregular root of the

ad class is as, which means “be” or “exist.” Its strong stem is as, and its weak

stem is s:

वनम ् अिԒ। 

vanam asti. 
There is a forest. 

वानरा वन ेसिϿ। 

vānarā vane santi. 
Monkeys are in the forest. 

The rudh class
Also known as: class 7, rudhādigaṇa (“the group starting with rudh”)
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Like the ad class, the rudh class also doesn't use a suffix. Instead, we create the

strong and weak stems by inserting a nasal sound after the root's last vowel. For

the strong stem, we insert na. For the weak stem, we insert n:

Țध ्  Țणिύ 

rudh → ruṇaddhi 
(Someone) obstructs. 

Țध ्  ȚОिϿ 

rudh → rundhanti 
They obstruct. 

Again, notice the sandhi change:

Țणध ् + ित  Țणिύ 

ruṇadh + ti → ruṇaddhi 

And as a reminder, r generally causes nearby n sounds to become ṇ. Hence we

have ruṇaddhi and not *runaddhi. (We use the * symbol to show that this word

is not correct Sanskrit.)
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Endings of the ad class
With one or two exceptions, the ad class uses the same endings as the krī class.

But since the ad class may cause many sandhi changes, these endings may not

always be clear. We want to show you what these changes are like, so we will

show you all of the forms of dviṣ in the special tense-moods.

First, here are the parasmaipada forms of dviṣ in the present tense:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
ϡिेӴ 

dveṣṭi
िϡӴः 

dviṣṭaḥ
िϡषिϿ 

dviṣanti

2nd
ϡिेÈ 

dvekṣi
िϡӺः 

dviṣṭhaḥ
िϡӺ 

dviṣṭha

1st
ϡिेԇ 

dveṣmi
िϡԊः 

dviṣvaḥ
िϡԇः 

dviṣmaḥ

Next, here is the command mood:

  Singular Dual Plural
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3rd
ϡӴे ु

dveṣṭu
िϡӴाम ् 

dviṣṭām
िϡषϿ ु

dviṣantu

2nd
िϡिͨ 

dviḍḍhi
िϡӴम ् 

dviṣṭam
िϡӴ 

dviṣṭa

1st
ϡषेािण 

dveṣāṇi
ϡषेाव 

dveṣāva
ϡषेाम 

dveṣāma

In the second-person singular, we use dhi instead of hi if the root ends in a

consonant. Then dviṣ + dhi becomes dviḍḍhi due to sandhi.

Next, we have the ordinary past tense:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
अϡटे ्

adveṭ
अिϡӴाम ् 

adviṣṭām
अिϡषन ् 

adviṣan

2nd
अϡटे ्

adveṭ
अिϡӴम ् 

adviṣṭam
अिϡӴ 

adviṣṭa
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1st अϡषेम ् 

adveṣam
अिϡԊ 

adviṣva
अिϡԇ 

adviṣma

Why do we use adveṭ? This is due to a complex rule of consonant sandhi.

Read our lessons on consonant sandhi to learn more.

If the root ends in -ā, we can also use the ending -uḥ instead of -an:

या  अयान ्, अयःु 

yā → ayān, ayuḥ 

They went. 

Finally, we have the the potential mood:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
िϡԉात ् 

dviṣyāt
िϡԉाताम ् 

dviṣyātām
िϡԉःु 

dviṣyuḥ

2nd िϡԉाः िϡԉातम ् िϡԉात 
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dviṣyāḥ dviṣyātam dviṣyāta

1st
िϡԉाम ् 

dviṣyām
िϡԉाव 

dviṣyāva
िϡԉाम 

dviṣyāma

Now, here are the ātmanepada forms of dviṣ in the present tense:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
िϡӴ े

dviṣṭe
िϡषात े

dviṣāte
िϡषत े

dviṣate

2nd
िϡÈ े

dvikṣe
िϡषाथ े

dviṣāthe
िϡͧ े

dviḍḍhve

1st
िϡष े

dviṣe
िϡԊह े

dviṣvahe
िϡԇह े

dviṣmahe

the command mood:

  Singular Dual Plural
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3rd िϡӴाम ् 

dviṣṭām
िϡषाताम ् 

dviṣātām
िϡषताम ् 

dviṣatām

2nd
िϡʎ 

dvikṣva
िϡषाथाम ् 

dviṣāthām
िϡͧम ् 

dviḍḍhvam

1st
ϡषे ै

dveṣai
ϡषेावह ै

dveṣāvahai
ϡषेामह ै

dveṣāmahai

the ordinary past tense:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
अिϡӴ 

adviṣṭa
अिϡषाताम ् 

adviṣātām
अिϡषत 

adviṣata

2nd
अिϡӺाः 

adviṣṭhāḥ
अिϡषाथाम ् 

adviṣāthām
अिϡͧम ् 

adviḍḍhvam

1st
अिϡिष 

adviṣi
अिϡԊिह 

adviṣvahi
अिϡԇिह 

adviṣmahi
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and the potential mood:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
िϡषीत 

dviṣīta
िϡषीयाताम ् 

dviṣīyātām
िϡषीरन ् 

dviṣīran

2nd
िϡषीथाः 

dviṣīthāḥ
िϡषीयाथाम ् 

dviṣīyāthām
िϡषीͽम ् 

dviṣīḍhvam

1st
िϡषीय 

dviṣīya
िϡषीविह 

dviṣīvahi
िϡषीमिह 

dviṣīmahi

Endings of the rudh class
The rudh class uses the same endings as the krī class. But as before, the rudh
class may cause many different sandhi changes.

Here are the parasmaipada forms of rudh in the present tense:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
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Țणिύ 

ruṇaddhi
ȚЕः 

runddhaḥ
ȚОिϿ 

rundhanti

2nd
ȚणिΨ 

ruṇatsi
ȚЕः 

runddhaḥ
ȚЕ 

runddha

1st
ȚणिϨ 

ruṇadhmi
ȚУः 

rundhvaḥ
ȚПः 

rundhmaḥ

and the command mood:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
Țणύ ु

ruṇaddhu
ȚЕाम ् 

runddhām
ȚОϿ ु

rundhantu

2nd
ȚिЕ 

runddhi
ȚЕम ् 

runddham
ȚЕ 

runddha

1st
Țणधािन 

ruṇadhāni
Țणधाव 

ruṇadhāva
Țणधाम 

ruṇadhāma
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Next are the forms of the ordinary past tense:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
अȚणत ् 

aruṇat
अȚЕाम ् 

arunddhām
अȚОन ् 

arundhan

2nd
अȚणत ् 

aruṇat
अȚЕम ् 

arunddham
अȚЕ 

arunddha

1st
अȚणधम ् 

aruṇadham
अȚУ 

arundhva
अȚП 

arundhma

Why do we use aruṇat? Again, this is due to a complex rule of consonant

sandhi. Read our lessons on consonant sandhi to learn more.

Finally, we have the potential mood:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd ȚРात ् ȚРाताम ् ȚРःु 
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rundhyāt rundhyātām rundhyuḥ

2nd
ȚРाः 

rundhyāḥ
ȚРातम ् 

rundhyātam
ȚРात 

rundhyāta

1st
ȚРाम ् 

rundhyām
ȚРाव 

rundhyāva
ȚРाम 

rundhyāma

Next, we have the ātmanepada forms of rudh in the present tense:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
ȚЕ े

runddhe
ȚОात े

rundhāte
ȚОत े

rundhate

2nd
ȚЊ े

runtse
ȚОाथ े

rundhāthe
ȚЗ े

runddhve

1st
ȚО े

rundhe
ȚУह े

rundhvahe
ȚПह े

rundhmahe

the command mood:
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  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
ȚЕाम ् 

runddhām
ȚОाताम ् 

rundhātām
ȚОताम ् 

rundhatām

2nd
ȚБ 

runtsva
ȚОाथाम ् 

rundhāthām
ȚЗम ् 

runddhvam

1st
Țणध ै

ruṇadhai
Țणधावह ै

ruṇadhāvahai
Țणधामह ै

ruṇadhāmahai

the ordinary past tense:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
अȚЕ 

arunddha
अȚОाताम ् 

arundhātām
अȚОत 

arundhata

2nd
अȚЕाः 

arunddhāḥ
अȚОाथाम ् 

arundhāthām
अȚЗम ् 

arunddhvam

1st अȚिО अȚУिह अȚПिह 
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arundhi arundhvahi arundhmahi

and the potential mood:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
ȚОीत 

rundhīta
ȚОीयाताम ् 

rundhīyātām
ȚОीरन ् 

rundhīran

2nd
ȚОीथाः 

rundhīthāḥ
ȚОीयाथाम ् 

rundhīyāthām
ȚОीϫम ् 

rundhīdhvam

1st
ȚОीय 

rundhīya
ȚОीविह 

rundhīvahi
ȚОीमिह 

rundhīmahi

Review
The ad and rudh classes cause many different sandhi changes. But we can learn

these forms through exposure over time, and we can understand their meanings

from context.

1. What are the strong and weak stems of dviṣ?
2. What are the strong and weak stems of rudh?
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3. What is the most important root of the ad class?
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Large script:  

Small script: 

The hu class
Also known as: class 3, juhotyādigaṇa (“the group starting with juhoti”)

The last class we will consider is the hu class. The hu class forms its stems in a

unique way. It does not use a special suffix, and we do not insert any new

sounds. Instead, we double the root in a special way:

Ȟ  जȞु 

hu → juhu 

offer 

Then the strong stem uses a strengthened vowel and the weak stem has no

extra change:
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जहुोित। 

juhoti. 
(Someone) offers. 

जȞुतः। 

juhutaḥ. 
(The two of them) offer. 

The hu class is rare, but doubling is not. Many different kinds of Sanskrit

verbs use doubling, and we will see more examples of it in other lessons.

Basic rules of doubling
Long vowels become short:

दा दा  ददा 
dā dā → dadā 

Aspirated sounds become unaspirated:
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धा धा  दधा 
dhā dhā → dadhā 

Sounds pronounced at the soft palate (ka) shift to the hard palate (ca):

िक िक  िचिक 

ki ki → ciki 

Ȟ Ȟ  जȞु 

hu hu → juhu 

There are other minor rules, but these are the common patterns.

Irregular roots
The hu class has many irregular roots. The most important are dā (“give”) and

dhā (“place”). dā uses the strong stem dadā and uses weak stem dad:

रामः फलं सीताय ैददाित। 

rāmaḥ phalaṃ sītāyai dadāti. 
Rama gives the fruit to Sita. 

े ि ि
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त ेफलािन रामाय ददित। 

te phalāni rāmāya dadati. 
They give the fruits to Rama. 

It also has the irregular command form dehi:

दिेह म ेफलम ्! 
dehi me phalam! 
Give me a fruit! 

dhā generally follows the same pattern as dā.

Endings of the hu class
The hu class generally uses the same parasmaipada endings as the other

complex classes. In the present tense, we use -ati instead of -anti:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
जहुोित 

juhoti
जȞुतः 

juhutaḥ
जԸुित 

juhvati
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2nd जहुोिष 

juhoṣi
जȞुथः 

juhuthaḥ
जȞुथ 

juhutha

1st
जहुोिम 

juhomi
जȞुवः 

juhuvaḥ
जȞुमः 

juhumaḥ

The command mood is normal, but we use the ending -dhi instead of -hi:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
जहुोत ु

juhotu
जȞुताम ् 

juhutām
जԸुत ु

juhvatu

2nd
जȞुिध 

juhudhi
जȞुतम ् 

juhutam
जȞुत 

juhuta

1st
जहुवािन 

juhavāni
जहुवाव 

juhavāva
जहुवाम 

juhavāma

The ordinary past tense is normal, but we use the ending -uḥ instead of -an.

This ending causes a vowel change, so we get ajuhavuḥ instead of *ajuhuvuḥ:
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  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
अजहुोत ् 

ajuhot
अजȞुताम ् 

ajuhutām
अजहुवःु 

ajuhavuḥ

2nd
अजहुोः 

ajuhoḥ
अजȞुतम ् 

ajuhutam
अजȞुत 

ajuhuta

1st
अजहुवम ् 

ajuhavam
अजȞुव 

ajuhuva
अजȞुम 

ajuhuma

And the potential mood is normal:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
जȞुयात ् 

juhuyāt
जȞुयाताम ् 

juhuyātām
जȞुयःु 

juhuyuḥ

2nd
जȞुयाः 

juhuyāḥ
जȞुयातम ् 

juhuyātam
जȞुयात 

juhuyāta

1st जȞुयाम ् जȞुयाव जȞुयाम 
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juhuyām juhuyāva juhuyāma

The ātmanepada endings are the same as for the other complex classes.

Review
We have now seen all ten of the Sanskrit verb classes. Below, you can see all ten

of these classes in their traditional order. We illustrate the ad class with the root

dviṣ, and we leave the weak stem blank for roots in the simple verb classes:

Class Strong stem Weak stem

भ ू

bhū
भव 

bhava
— 

—

अद ्

ad
ϡषे ् 

dveṣ
िϡष ् 

dviṣ

Ȟ 

hu
जहुो 
juho

जȞु 

juhu

िदव ् 
div

दीӜ 

dīvya
— 

—

स ु सनुो सनु ु
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su suno sunu

तदु ्

tud
तदु 

tuda
— 

—

Țध ् 

rudh
Țनध ् 

runadh
ȚО ् 

rundh

तन ् 

tan
तनो 
tano

तन ु

tanu

Ķी 
krī

Ķीणा 
krīṇā

Ķीणी 
krīṇī

चरु ् 
cur

चोरय 

coraya
— 

—

As you read and listen to more Sanskrit, you will be able to use these classes

instinctively.

1. How do we double the root dā?

2. How do we double the root bhī?
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Large script:  

Small script: 

karmaṇi and bhāve prayoga
Also known as: patientive and impersonal usage; the “passive voice”

We have now seen all of the ten classes of the special tense moods. We will end
this topic by briefly discussing prayoga.

As a reminder, Sanskrit verbs use one of three prayogas. We have kartari
prayoga (“agent usage”):

रामो नगरं ग˵ित। 
rāmo nagaraṃ gacchati. 
Rama goes to the city. 

कुҭकण�ः Ԫिपित। 
kumbhakarṇaḥ svapiti. 
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Kumbhakarna sleeps. 

karmaṇi prayoga (“object usage”), which can be used if the verb uses an object:

रामणे नगरं गҴत।े 
rāmeṇa nagaraṃ gamyate. 
The city is gone to by Rama. 

And bhāve prayoga (“stative usage”), which can be used if the verb doesn't use
an object:

कुҭकणȵन सѥुत।े 
kumbhakarṇena supyate. 
Kumbhakarna sleeps. (“There is sleeping by Kumbhakarna.”) 

prayoga does not affect the meaning of the verb or the sentence. Instead, it is a
different way of expressing the same information. It is like the difference
between “I go to the store” and “The store was gone to by me.” Both express the
same information, but their style and emphasis differ.
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So far, all of the lessons in this topic have focused on kartari prayoga. In this
topic, we will learn how to express the four special tense-moods in karmaṇi
prayoga and bhāve prayoga:

रावणो हжत े
rāvaṇo hanyate 
Ravana is being killed. 

रावणो हжताम ् 
rāvaṇo hanyatām 
May Ravana be killed. 

रावणो ऽहжत 
rāvaṇo 'hanyata 
Ravana was killed. 

रावणो हжते 
rāvaṇo hanyeta 
Ravana might be killed. 

Active, middle, passive voice
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English-languages resources often use the terms “active,” “middle,” and
“passive” voices to describe the various combinations of prayoga and pada:

active voice: kartari prayoga, parasmaipada
middle voice: kartari prayoga, ātmanepada
passive voice: karmaṇi and bhāve prayoga (always ātmanepada)

These terms are workable, but they don't fit well with how Sanskrit works.
So in our guide, we prefer to use the terms pada and prayoga.

A new stem
We express karmaṇi prayoga and bhāve prayoga in similar ways. First, we add
the suffix ya to the root:

नी + य  नीय 
nī + ya → nīya 
lead → be led 

Then we use ātmanepada endings. In karmaṇi prayoga, the person and number
should agree with the object of the sentence:
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अहं गजान ् नयािम। 
ahaṃ gajān nayāmi. 
I lead the elephants. 
(Verb is first-person singular like aham)

मया गजा नीयϿ।े 
mayā gajā nīyante. 
By me, the elephants are led. 
(Verb is third-person plural like gajāḥ)

And in bhāve prayoga, we use the third person singular:

मया सѥुत।े 
mayā supyate. 
I sleep. (“There is sleeping by me”) 

नरःै सѥुत।े 
naraiḥ supyate. 
The men sleep. (“There is sleeping by the men”) 

Adding the -ya suffix
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Generally, we can add -ya directly to the root:

नी  नीयत े
nī → nīyate 
lead → is led 

But roots that end in short vowels use a long vowel:

िज  जीयत े
ji → jīyate 
conquer → is conquered 

Roots that end in -ā and -ai usually use -ī instead:

Ԛा  Ԛीयत े
sthā → sthīyate 
stand → is stood or stationed 

ग ै  गीयत े
gai → gīyate 
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sing → is sung 

दा  दीयत े
dā → dīyate 
give → is given 

If the root ends in -ṛ, that -ṛ becomes -ri:

कृ  िĶयत े
kṛ → kriyate 
do → is done 

But it becomes -ar if it follows a consonant cluster:

ԥ ृ  ԥय�त े
smṛ → smaryate 
remember → is remembered 

Roots that end in ṝ use -īr, or ūr if the root starts with a “lip” consonant:
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त ॄ  तीय �त े
tṝ → tīryate 
cross → is crossed 

प ॄ  पयू �त े
pṝ → pūryate 
fill → is filled 

Finally, a few roots undergo an interesting change. Their semivowels become
vowels, and any other vowels they have are removed:

वच ्  उ́त े
vac → ucyate 
speak → is spoken, is said 

Ԫप ्  सѥुत े
svap → supyate 
sleep → there is sleeping 

यज ्  इ̕त े
yaj → ijyate 
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sacrifice → is sacrificed 

Ŋछ ्  पृ˷ त े
prach → pṛcchyate 
ask → is asked 

This change is called samprasāraṇa in traditional grammar.

The intuition behind samprasāraṇa
There is a clear intuition behind samprasāraṇa. Roughly, roots that use
samprasāraṇa have already been strengthened. But they have all been
strengthened in an unusual way: the a vowel has been added after the root
vowel, not before it.

So when we use samprasāraṇa roots, we often must weaken the root back
to the normal level. We do so by removing the a sound and undoing any
sandhi changes.

Review
karmaṇi prayoga is common in Sanskrit, so it is worth knowing well. bhāve
prayoga is much less common, but it still appears occasionally.
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1. Do we use parasmaipada endings in karmaṇi and bhāve prayoga?
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Other tense-moods

Also known as: ārdhadhātuka verbs

This topic depends on some material from Verbs 1. Before you begin, please
read Verbs 1 until the end of the lesson on ātmanepada endings.

In the core lessons, we learned that we can change a verb root into a verb stem.
And once we have a verb stem, we can add endings to that stem to create a
complete verb. In the examples below, note the progression from root to stem to
verb:

नी  नԉे  नԉेािम 
nī → neṣya → neṣyāmi 
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lead → will lead → I will lead 

नी  िननी  िनжःु 
nī → ninī → ninyuḥ 
lead → led (long ago) → they led (long ago) 

We also learned that Sanskrit verbs express five basic kinds of information:
person, number, tense-mood, prayoga, and pada.

Sanskrit uses ten different tense-moods. Four of these tense-moods use very
similar stems in kartari prayoga, and the stem depends on which verb class a
root belongs to:

नी  नय  नयित 
nī → naya → nayati 
(bhū class) 

स ु  सनु ु  सनुोित 
su → sunu → sunoti 
(su class) 

Ķी  Ķीणा  Ķीणाित 
krī → krīṇā → krīṇāti 
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(krī class) 

But the other six tense-moods form their stems in a more general way. We apply
the same steps regardless of which verb class a root belongs to. For example,
consider the three verbs below. They each use verbs from different verb classes,
but they form their stems in an identical way:

नी  नԉेित 
nī → neṣyati 

स ु  सोԉित 
su → soṣyati 

Ķी  Ķेԉित 
krī → kreṣyati 

In this topic, we will explore these six tense-moods.

Common behavior for the six tense-moods
Recall that for the special tense-moods, we use a special stem in karmaṇi
prayoga and bhāve prayoga. This special stem uses the suffix -ya:
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नयिस 
nayasi 
You lead. 
(kartari prayoga)

नीयस े
nīyase 
You are led. 
(karmaṇi prayoga)

But for the other tense-moods, we just use ātmanepada endings without using a
different stem:

नԉेित। 
neṣyati. 
You will lead. 

नԉेत।े 
neṣyate. 
You will be led. 
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Many verbs will also add an extra i sound between the root and the ending. In
the examples below, notice that each verb has an extra i sound:

भ ू  भिवԉिस (भव-्इ-ԉिस) 
bhū → bhaviṣyasi (bhav-i-ṣyasi) 
you will become 

ԥ ृ  ԥिरԉिस (ԥर-्इ-ԉिस) 
smṛ → smariṣyasi (smar-i-ṣyasi) 
you will remember 

In traditional grammar, this i is called iṭ. Different roots use iṭ in different ways:

Some roots always use iṭ, and they are called seṭ (sa-iṭ, “with iṭ”) roots.

Other roots don't use iṭ, and they are called aniṭ (an-iṭ, “without iṭ”) roots.

A third group of roots uses iṭ optionally, and they are called veṭ (vā-iṭ,
“optional iṭ”) roots.

Finally, roots that end in -e, -ai, or -au will have their last vowel change to -ā:

ग ै  गाԧित 
gai → gāsyati 
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sing → will sing 

Review
1. How do we express karmaṇi prayoga for the special tense-moods?

2. How do we express karmaṇi prayoga for the other tense-moods?

3. What is iṭ?
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The simple future tense
Also known as: the s future, the second future, bhaviṣyan (“future”), lṛṭ

The simple future tense refers to events that have not yet occurred:

गम ्  गिमԉािम 

gam → gamiṣyāmi 
go → I will go. 

We call this the simple future tense because Sanskrit has another tense-mood

that refers specifically to distant future events.

Making the stem
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To make the stem of the simple future tense, we strengthen the root's vowel and

add -sya to the end of the root. Some roots don't use iṭ:

नी  नԉे 

nī → neṣya 

lead → will lead 

and others do:

वД ्  विДԉ 

vand → vandiṣya 

venerate → will venerate 

In these examples, note that -sya becomes -ṣya due to a sandhi rule. s
becomes ṣ after most vowels and after r and k sounds. For details, see our

lessons on consonant sandhi.

We also add iṭ if the root ends in ṛ:
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कृ  किरԉ 

kṛ → kariṣya 

do → will do 

ԥ ृ  ԥिरԉ 

smṛ → smariṣya 

remember → will remember 

And a few other roots use iṭ here as well:

गम ्  गिमԉ 

gam → gamiṣya 

go → will go 

Since sya starts with a consonant, it may cause many sandhi changes if the root

ends with a consonant. Here are some examples:

लभ ्  लѰ 

labh → lapsya 

obtain → will obtain 

ो
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बधु ्  भोζ 

budh → bhotsya 

awaken → will awaken 

दह ्  धʌ 

dah → dhakṣya 

burn → will burn 

Finally, there are several slightly irregular stems. Here are some common ones:

ȕश ्  Ňʌ 

dṛś → drakṣya 

see → will see 

मन ्  मԧं 

man → maṃsya 

think → will think 

Adding endings
We use the same ending and pada as we would in the present tense. In the

examples below, the first result on the right is in the present tense, and the
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second is in the simple future tense:

गम ्  ग˵ित, गिमԉित 

gam → gacchati, gamiṣyati 
go → goes, will go 

लभ ्  लभत,े लѰत े

labh → labhate, lapsyate 

obtain → obtains, will obtain 

कृ  करोित, किरԉित 

kṛ → karoti, kariṣyati 
do → does, will do 

कृ  कुȚत,े किरԉत े

kṛ → kurute, kariṣyate 

do → does, will do 

Review
1. What suffix do we use to create the stem of the simple future?

2. Which endings do we use in the simple future?

← | →Sanskrit for beginners



3/9/2022 The simple future tense | Learn Sanskrit Online

https://www.learnsanskrit.org/guide/verbs-2/the-simple-future-tense/ 6/6

Home | Grammar | Tools | Resources | Contact 

This page is available under a CC BY 4.0 International license.

← | →Sanskrit for beginners



3/9/2022 The conditional mood | Learn Sanskrit Online

https://www.learnsanskrit.org/guide/verbs-2/the-conditional-mood/ 1/3

Large script:  

Small script: 

The conditional mood
Also known as: saṃketaḥ (“condition”), lṛṅ

The conditional mood describes situations that would happen or would have
happened. In other words, it is used for hypothetical situations. Here is a classic

example:

दिÈणने चदे ्आयाԧन ् न शकटं पया �भिवԉत ् 

dakṣiṇena ced āyāsyan na śakaṭaṃ paryābhaviṣyat 
If he would come by the southern road, the cart would not overturn. 

To form the conditional, we start with the stem from the simple future:
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नी  नԉे 

nī → neṣya 

lead → will lead 

Then we use this stem as if we were using the ordinary past tense:

अनԉेत ् 

aneṣyat 
would lead, would have led 

You can compare the conditional and the ordinary past in the examples below.

In each example, the right side has two results. The first result uses the ordinary

past and the second uses the conditional:

नी  अनयत ्, अनԉेत ् 

nī → anayat, aneṣyat 
lead → led, would do 

कृ  अकरोत ्, अकिरԉत ् 

kṛ → akarot, akariṣyat 

← | →Sanskrit for beginners



3/9/2022 The conditional mood | Learn Sanskrit Online

https://www.learnsanskrit.org/guide/verbs-2/the-conditional-mood/ 3/3

do → did, would do 

(parasmaipada)

कृ  अकुȚत, अकिरԉत 

kṛ → akuruta, akariṣyata 

do → did, would do 

(ātmanepada)

The conditional mood is rare. So why are we studying it now? We are studying

it now because it is so similar to the tense-moods we have studied already.

Review
1. What does the conditional mean?
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The distant future tense
Also known as: the periphrastic future, the first future, anadyanate bhaviṣyan (“future not

of today”), luṭ

The distant future tense traditionally refers to future actions that will not

happen soon. In Sanskrit, it is called an-adyatana (“not of today”). Here is an

example of the distant future tense:

रामो नतेा। 

rāmo netā. 
Rama will (eventually) lead. 

Compared to the simple future tense, the distant future tense describes events

that are further away. It also has a more definite sense than the simple future:
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रामो नतेा। 

rāmo netā. 
Rama will (surely and eventually) lead. 

Since netā is also a nominal word that means “leader,” we can also interpret this

sentence in a different way:

रामो नतेा। 

rāmo netā. 
Rama is a leader. 

Usually, we can choose the correct interpretation if we consider the sentence's

context.

Making the stem
We form the stem by strengthening the root and adding the suffix -tā:

नी  नतेा 
nī → netā 
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lead → will lead 

As usual, some roots will use iṭ:

वД ्  विДता 
vand → vanditā 

Since -tā starts with a consonant, many sandhi changes might occur:

बधु ्  बोύा 
budh → boddhā 

awaken → will awaken 

ȕश ्  ŇӴा 
dṛś → draṣṭā 

see → will see 

Adding endings
Here are the endings we use with parasmaipada roots:
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  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
नतेा 
netā

नतेारौ 
netārau

नतेारः 

netāraḥ

2nd
नतेािस 

netāsi
नतेाԚः 

netāsthaḥ
नतेाԚ 

netāstha

1st
नतेािԥ 

netāsmi
नतेाԪः 

netāsvaḥ
नतेाԥः 

netāsmaḥ

If you have read some of our lessons on nominals, you might recognize the

forms we use here in the third person. netā, netārau, and netāraḥ are the

masculine case 1 forms of the stem netṛ (“leader”). The distant future is a

combination of this stem and the forms of the root as (“be,” “exist”):

नतेा + अिस  नतेािस 

netā + asi → netāsi 

नतेा + अिԥ  नतेािԥ 

netā + asmi → netāsmi 

← | →Sanskrit for beginners



3/9/2022 The distant future tense | Learn Sanskrit Online

https://www.learnsanskrit.org/guide/verbs-2/the-distant-future-tense/ 5/6

Here are the endings we use with ātmanepada roots:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
नतेा 
netā

नतेारौ 
netārau

नतेारः 

netāraḥ

2nd
नतेास े

netāse
नतेासाथ े

netāsāthe
नतेाϫ े

netādhve

1st
नतेाह े

netāhe
नतेाԪह े

netāsvahe
नतेाԥह े

netāsmahe

Review
1. What is the difference in meaning between the distant future and the

simple future?
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The distant past tense
Also known as: the perfect, parokṣe bhūta (“remote past”), liṭ

The distant past tense usually describes historical or legendary events:

नी  िननाय 
nī → nināya 
lead → led (long ago) 

Certain types of Sanskrit literature use the distant past tense often. For
example, the Rāmāyaṇa and the Mahābhārata both use the distant past tense
extensively.
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The distant past tense uses many irregular forms. So in this lesson, we will
focus just on its most common patterns.

If the information here is overwhelming, skip to the Review at the bottom
to see just the essential information.

Strong and weak stems
The distant past tense has two stems: a strong stem and a weak stem. We use
the strong stem with singular parasmaipada endings:

िननी + अ  िननाय 
ninī + a → nināya 
someone led (long ago, parasmaipada) 

And the weak stem with all other endings:

िननी + उः  िनжःु 
ninī + uḥ → ninyuḥ 
they led (long ago, parasmaipada) 

ि ी े ि ि े
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िननी + इर े  िनिжर े
ninī + ire → ninyire 
they led (long ago, ātmanepada) 

Rules of doubling
Also known as: dvitva

Generally, we make the stem of this tense-mood by doubling the root. Then we
apply some basic rules to simplify the first copy of the root.

Although each of these rules is basic, there are quite a few of them. As usual,
we recommend that you don't waste time memorizing these rules. Instead,
simply get a feel for the kinds of changes that occur. As you read more Sanskrit,
you will naturally start to assimilate and internalize them.

When doubling, long vowels become short:

दा दा  ददा 
dā dā → dadā 
give 

नी नी  िननी 
nī nī → ninī 
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lead 

Aspirated sounds become unaspirated:

धा धा  दधा 
dhā dhā → dadhā 
place 

All consonants after the double's vowel are removed:

बधु ् बधु ्  बबुधु ् 
budh budh → bubudh 
awaken 

अस ् अस ्  आस ् 
as as → ās 
be, exist 

And if a root starts in multiple consonants, only one of them is kept. We usually
keep the second consonant:
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Ԓ ुԒ ु  तӴु ु
stu stu → tuṣṭu 
praise 

Ԛा Ԛा  तԚा 
sthā sthā → tasthā 
stand 

But if the second consonant is nasal, we keep the first:

ԥ ृԥ ृ  सԥ ृ
smṛ smṛ → sasmṛ 
remember 

Sounds pronounced at the soft palate (ka) shift to the hard palate (ca):

गा गा  जगा 
gā gā → jagā 
sing 
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ṛ, ṝ, and ḷ become a:

कृ कृ  चकृ 
kṛ kṛ → cakṛ 
do 

त ॄत ॄ  तत ॄ
tṝ tṝ → tatṝ 
cross 

Ȏप ्  चȎप ् 
kḷp → cakḷp 
be fit for 

Roots that allow samprasāraṇa will use it:

वच ् वच ्  उवच ् 
vac vac → uvac 
speak 

यज ् यज ्  इयज ् 
yaj yaj → iyaj 
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sacrifice 

वद ्वद ्  उवद ्
vad vad → uvad 
say 

For details on samprasāraṇa, see our lesson on the special tenses in
karmaṇi and bhāve prayoga.

Finally, here is a common exception:

भ ू  बभ ू
bhū → babhū 
become 

There are various other small rules. But these are the basic patterns. Rather
than memorize these changes, read over the examples above and get a basic
feeling for what kinds of sound changes occur.

Making the stem
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Roots with one vowel generally use the doubling procedure we described above:

कृ  चकृ 
kṛ → cakṛ 
do 

For the weak stem, some roots lose their vowel completely. Here are some
common examples:

जजन ् + ए  जÉ े
jajan + e → jajñe 
was born 

जगम ् + उः  जðमःु 
jagam + uḥ → jagmuḥ 
they went 

Roots that allow samprasāraṇa will use it again:
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उवच ्  उ + उच ्  ऊचःु 
uvac → u + uc → ūcuḥ 
the spoke 

इयज ्  इ + इज ्  ईजःु 
iyaj → i + ij → ījuḥ 
they sacrificed 

उवद ्  उ + उद ्  ऊȓः 
uvad → u + ud → ūduḥ 
they said 

Under very specific conditions, we may also get this weak stem:

शक ्  शकुेः 
śak → śekuḥ 
they were able 

मन ्  मिेनर े
man → menire 
they thought 

← | →Sanskrit for beginners



3/9/2022 The distant past tense | Learn Sanskrit Online

https://www.learnsanskrit.org/guide/verbs-2/the-distant-past-tense/ 10/18

The specific conditions are:

1. The root vowel is a.

2. a has exactly one consonant on either side of it.

3. The doubled root starts with the same sound as the original root.

To make these conditions clear, here are some examples of roots that violate
these conditions. Since they violate these conditions, they use the normal weak
stem we described above:

शचु ्  शशुचुःु 
śuc → śuśucuḥ 
They grieved. 
(violates condition 1 because the root vowel is not a.)

नД ्  नन՗ः 
nand → nananduḥ 
They delighted. 
(violates condition 2 because a is followed by two consonants)

गण ्  जगणःु 
gaṇ → jagaṇuḥ 
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They counted. 
(violates condition 3 because the double does not start with g.)

A special form for derived roots
For derived roots and roots in the cur class, we use a simple procedure. First, we
add -ām to the root:

बोिध  बोधयाम ् 
bodhi → bodhayām 
wake someone up 

Then, we use this result with the roots kṛ, bhū, or as:

बोधया̚कार 
bodhayāñcakāra 
woke (someone) up 

बोधयाҨभवू 
bodhayāmbabhūva 
woke (someone) up 

ो
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बोधयामास 
bodhayāmāsa 
woke (someone) up 

You might also see these results written as separate words:

बोधया ंचकार 
bodhayāṃ cakāra 
woke (someone) up 

बोधया ंबभवू 
bodhayāṃ babhūva 
woke (someone) up 

बोधयाम ् आस 
bodhayām āsa 
woke (someone) up 

Adding parasmaipada endings
The distant past tense uses special parasmaipada endings:
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  Singular Dual Plural

3rd अ 

a
अतसु ् 

atus
उस ् 

us

2nd थ 

tha
अथसु ् 

athus
अ 

a

1st अ 

a
व 

va
म 

ma

If the parasmaipada ending is singular, we use the strong stem. Otherwise, we
use the weak stem.

The -a endings in the singular cause an unusual change. Roots that end in
vowels usually strengthen to the strongest level:

नी  िननाय 
nī → nināya 
lead → led 

कृ  चकार 
kṛ → cakāra 
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do → did 

And roots whose second to last sound is a vowel strengthen that vowel to e, o,
or ā:

िवश ्  िववशे 
viś → viveśa 
enter → entered 

शचु ्  शशुोच 
śuc → śuśoca 
grieve → grieved 

हस ्  जहास 
has → jahāsa 
laugh → laughed 

The first-person singular a has an optional form that uses a medium level of
strengthening:
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कृ  चकार, चकर 
kṛ → cakāra, cakara 
do → I did (long ago) 

To make these endings clear, here are the forms of the root kṛ:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd चकार 

cakāra
चĶतसु ् 

cakratus
चĶुस ् 

cakrus

2nd चकथ � 
cakartha

चĶथसु ् 

cakrathus
चĶ 

cakra

1st चकार, चकर 

cakāra, cakara
चकृव 

cakṛva
चकृम 

cakṛma

But if the root ends in -ā, we use the ending -au in the singular instead of -a. To
make this clear, here are the forms of the root sthā. Note that sthā also has an
optional version in the second-person singular:
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  Singular Dual Plural

3rd तԚौ 
tasthau

तԚतःु 

tasthatuḥ
तԚःु 

tasthuḥ

2nd तԚाथ, तिԚथ 

tasthātha, tasthitha
तԚथःु 

tasthathuḥ
तԚ 

tastha

1st तԚौ 
tasthau

तिԚव 

tasthiva
तिԚम 

tasthima

Adding ātmanepada endings
We generally use the standard ātmanepada endings of the present tense. The
exceptions are the new endings e and ire in the third person:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd ए 

e
आत े

āte
इर े

ire

2nd स े

se
आथ े

āthe
ϫ े

dhve
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1st ए 

e
वह े

vahe
मह े

mahe

Again, here are the forms of the root kṛ:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd चĶे 

cakre
चĶात े

cakrāte
चिĶर े

cakrire

2nd चकृष े

cakṛṣe
चĶाथ े

cakrāthe
चकृͽ े

cakṛḍhve

1st चĶे 

cakre
चकृवह े

cakṛvahe
चकृमह े

cakṛmahe

Note the change from dhve to ḍhve, which is common in the distant past tense.

Review
The distant past tense has many complicated patterns. The best way to get used
to it, as usual, is to read a lot of Sanskrit.
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But if you are feeling overwhelmed by the number of details here, here are the
simple essentials you can remember and use:

1. You can usually recognize this tense by its doubled sound. You don't need
to remember the details of how the stem is formed or how the doubling is
done, as long as you can recognize that something has been doubled.

2. This tense is almost always used in the third person, and its singular and
plural forms are by far the most common. You can ignore the other endings
for now.

3. The context of the sentence will help make the meaning of the verb clear.
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The recent past tense
Also known as: the aorist, bhūta (“past”), luṅ

Traditionally, the recent past tense refers to any past action regardless of time
period:

अŔौषम ् 
aśrauṣam 
I heard. 

But recall that Sanskrit has three past tenses. Since the ordinary past tense
traditionally refers to non-recent (anadyatana, “not of today”) events, and since
the distant past tense refers to distant (parokṣa, “unwitnessed”) events, only
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this tense can refer to very recent past events. That is why we call it the recent
past tense.

The recent past tense often has the sense of having just done something:

अŔौषम ् 
aśrauṣam 
I have heard. 

This tense is rare and complicated. Here, we will focus only on a few of its
common patterns.

Making the stem
We make the stem of the recent past tense in many different patterns. Some
roots use certain patterns, and other roots use other patterns.

Some roots are completely unchanged:

भ ू  अभःू 
bhū → abhūḥ 
become → you have become 
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Others use a connecting -a vowel:

गम ्  अगमः 
gam → agamaḥ 
go → you have gone 

A third group doubles in a special way:

नश ्  अनीनशत ् 
naś → anīnaśat 
perish, be destroyed → it has perished 

A fourth group strengthens with the suffix -siṣ:

नम ्  अनिंसषम ् 
nam → anaṃsiṣam 
bow → I have bowed 

A fifth group uses -sa:
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Ŕ ु  अŔौषम ् 
śru → aśrauṣam 
hear → I have heard 

And there are other minor patterns, too.

Adding endings
Generally, these stems use the endings of the ordinary past tense.

The recent past tense without a-
Here is a common pattern worth knowing. We can use the forms of the recent
past tense with a word like mā (“don't”) to state commands:

मा गमः। 
mā gamaḥ. 
Don't go. 

मा भषैीः। 
mā bhaiṣīḥ. 
Don't fear. 

← | →Sanskrit for beginners



3/9/2022 The recent past tense | Learn Sanskrit Online

https://www.learnsanskrit.org/guide/verbs-2/the-recent-past-tense/ 5/5

This command doesn't have any “past” meaning. It is just an alternate way of
giving a command.
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The blessing mood
Also known as: the benedictive, āśīḥ (“hope, wish”), āśīrliṅ

This lesson depends on material from the “karmaṇi and bhāve prayoga“

lesson from Verbs 1.

The blessing mood usually expresses a blessing or prayer:

शभु ंभयूात ् 

śubhaṃ bhūyāt 
May there be welfare (to all). 

Like the recent past tense, the blessing mood is rare.
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Making the stem
Roots that use parasmaipada endings generally use the same -ya stem that we

use in karmaṇi and bhāve prayoga for the special tense-moods:

गम ्  गҴ  गҴात ् 

gam → gamya → gamyāt 
go → go → may (someone) go 

वच ्  उ́  उ́ात ् 

vac → ucya → ucyāt 
speak → speak → may (someone) speak 

But even though these forms use a similar stem, they have the sense of kartari
prayoga.

For ātmanepada endings, we strengthen the root but don't add any special

suffixes.

Adding endings
Here are the ends we add for parasmaipada roots:
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  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
यात ् 

yāt
याताम ् 

yātām
यासःु 

yāsuḥ

2nd
याः 

yāḥ
याԒम ् 

yāstam
याԒ 

yāsta

1st
यासम ् 

yāsam
याԪ 

yāsva
याԥ 

yāsma

These endings are similar to the ones we use for the potential mood. The

difference is that we add -yās- to the beginning of each ending.

Here is an example of how to use these endings:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
नीयात ् 

nīyāt
नीयाताम ् 

nīyātām
नीयासःु 

nīyāsuḥ

2nd नीयाः नीयाԒम ् नीयाԒ 
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nīyāḥ nīyāstam nīyāsta

1st
नीयासम ् 

nīyāsam
नीयाԪ 

nīyāsva
नीयाԥ 

nīyāsma

The blessing mood is quite rare, and its ātmanepada forms are even rarer. Here

are the ātmanepada endings we use:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
सीӴ 

sīṣṭa
सीयाԒाम ् 

sīyāstām
सीरन ् 

sīran

2nd
सीӺाः 

sīṣṭhāḥ
सीयाԚाम ् 

sīyāsthām
सीϫम ् 

sīdhvam

1st
सीय 

sīya
सीविह 

sīvahi
सीमिह 

sīmahi

Again, these endings are similar to the ones we use for the potential mood. The

difference is that we add -sīs- to the beginning of each ending. This -sīs becomes

-sī- if the ending starts with a voiced sound.
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Here is an example of how to use these endings:

  Singular Dual Plural

3rd
नषेीӴ 

neṣīṣṭa
नषेीयाԒाम ् 

neṣīyāstām
नषेीरन ् 

neṣīran

2nd
नषेीӺाः 

neṣīṣṭhāḥ
नषेीयाԚाम ् 

neṣīyāsthām
नषेीϫम ् 

neṣīdhvam

1st
नषेीय 

neṣīya
नषेीविह 

neṣīvahi
नषेीमिह 

neṣīmahi

Note that the first s of these endings changed due to sandhi.

Review
1. How do we form the parasmaipada stem for this tense-mood?
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Causal roots
Also known as: causative roots, ṇijanta (“ending in the ṇic affix”)

In the core lessons, we learned that we can create new verb roots from existing

ones. These derived roots modify the root's basic meaning in some way. Once

we have a derived root, we can use it the same way we would use any verb

root.

One of the most common derived roots is the causal root. You can see some

examples of causal roots below:

नी  नािय  नाययित 

nī → nāyi → nāyayati 
lead → make lead → they make (someone) lead 

ि ि
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चर ्  चािर  चारयित 

car → cāri → cārayati 
walk → make walk → they make (someone) walk 

Some causal roots might also have a more idiomatic meaning:

गमयित 

gamayati 
makes go; passes (time), leads (someone) 

Making the root
We make the causal root by adding -i to the end of the original root.

Roots that end in vowels strengthen to the strongest level:

नी  नािय 

nī → nāyi 
lead → make lead 

भ ू  भािव 

bhū → bhāvi 

← | →Sanskrit for beginners



3/9/2022 Causal roots | Learn Sanskrit Online

https://www.learnsanskrit.org/guide/verbs-3/causal-roots/ 3/5

become → make become 

कृ  कािर 

kṛ → kāri 
do → make do 

Other vowels often strengthen to e or o:

शचु ्  शोिच 

śuc → śoci 
grieve → make grieve 

Roots that end in -ā generally use an extra -p- sound. Roots that end in -e, -ai,
or -o have their final vowel changed to -ā:

Ԛा  Ԛािप 

sthā → sthāpi 
stand → make stand 

ग ै  गािप 

gai → gāpi 
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sing → make sing 

दा  दािप 

dā → dāpi 
give → make give 

And there are a few irregular changes:

गम ्  गिम 

gam → gami 
go → make go 

हन ्  घाित 

han → ghāti 
kill, strike → make strike 

Using the root
We treat this root like a member of the bhū class and can use either

parasmaipada or ātmanepada endings:
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कािर  कारयित 

kāri → kārayati 
make do → makes do 

कािर  कारियԉित 

kāri → kārayiṣyati 
make do → will make do 

कािर  कारया ंचकार 

kāri → kārayāṃ cakāra 

make do → made do (long ago) 
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Desiderative roots
Also known as: sannanta (“ending in the san affix”)

This lesson depends on material from Verbs 2.

Desiderative roots have a complex name but express a simple idea. Simply,

they express the idea of wanting to do something.

िजगिमषािम 

jigamiṣāmi 
I want to go. 
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A few roots create this derived root without any sense of “wanting”. These

derived roots usually have special idiomatic meanings:

ितज ्  ितितÈित 

tij → titikṣati 
be sharp → endures 

गपु ्  जगुѮुित 

gup → jugupsati 
protect → detests, despises 

मन ्  मीमासंित 

man → mīmāṃsati 
think → investigates 

Making the root
We double the root and add -s to the root. Some roots will use the connecting iṭ
vowel as well.

When we studied the distant past tense, we learned some of the basic rules of

doubling. The desideradive root follows similar rules but with a few small

changes.
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First, the a in the doubled root sound changes to i:

Ԛा  ितӺास ् 

sthā → tiṣṭhās 
stand → want to stand 

Roots ending in a short vowel use a long vowel:

Ԓ ु  तӴूुस ् 

stu → tuṣṭūs 
praise → want to praise 

Ŕ ु  शŔुषू ् 

śru → śuśrūṣ 
hear → want to hear; attend or serve (idiomatic meaning) 

Roots ending in -ṛ or -ṝ generally change their final vowel to -īr:

कृ  िचकीष ्� 
kṛ → cikīrṣ 
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do → want to do 

त ॄ  िततीष ्� 
tṝ → titīrṣ 
cross → want to cross 

but use -ūr if the vowel follows a “lip” consonant (pa):

प ॄ  पपुषू ्� 
pṝ → pupūrṣ 
fill → want to fill 

म ृ  ममुषू ्� 
mṛ → mumūrṣ 
die → “want to die”; be about to die 

Here are some common irregular roots:

आप ्  ईѮ ् 

āp → īps 
obtain → want to obtain 

ि
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लभ ्  िलѮ ् 

labh → lips 
obtain → want to obtain 

Using the root
Desiderative roots generally use the same pada as the original root:

लभस े  िलѮस े

labhase → lipsase 

you obtain → you want to obtain 

करोिम  िचकीषा �िम 

karomi → cikīrṣāmi 
I do → I want to do 

(parasmaipada)

कुवȵ  िचकीषȵ 
kurve → cikīrṣe 

I do → I want to do 

(ātmanepada)
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For the special tense-moods, we use this root as if it were part of the tud class:

िचकीष �िϿ 

cikīrṣanti 
they want to do 

िजगिमषते ् 

jigamiṣet 
(someone) might want to go 

For the distant past tense, we use the suffix -ām:

िजगिमषा ंचकार 

jigamiṣāṃ cakāra 

(someone) wanted to go (long ago) 
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Nominal roots
Also known as: denominative verbs, nāmadhātu (“nominal roots”)

There are various suffixes that turn a nominal stem into a verb root. Here, we

will share the most common of these suffixes.

First is the suffix -i. This suffix is the most common, and we use it in the same

way as the causal suffix -i:

िमŔ  िमŔयित 

miśra → miśrayati 
mixed → mixes 

मŅू  मŅूयित 

mūtra → mūtrayati 
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urine, pee → urinates, pees 

œत  œतयित 

vrata → vratayati 
vow → observes a vow 

Next is the suffix -ya, which generally changes the stem's final a to ī. -ya also

usually lengthens the stem's final vowel:

पŅु  पŅुीयित 

putra → putrīyati 
son → wants a son 

किव  कवीयित 

kavi → kavīyati 
poet → wants a poet 

We might also consider the suffix -kāmya:

पŅु  पŅुकाҴित 

putra → putrakāmyati 
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son → wants a son 

यशस ्  यशԌाҴित 

yaśas → yaśaskāmyati 
fame → wants fame 
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Large script:  

Small script: 

Intensive roots
Also known as: frequentative roots, yaṅanta (“ending in the affix yaṅ”)

Intensive roots show that an action was done in an intense or frequent way:

लपित  लालѥत े

lapati → lālapyate 

laments → repeatedly laments 

With verbs of motion, the intensive implies crooked or difficult motion:

जʾҴत े

jaṅgamyate 
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goes crookedly 

And for certain roots, the intensive implies blameworthy or inept action:

लोȜѥत े

lolupyate 

cuts badly 

Although intensive roots can be used with parasmaipada endings, such forms

are very rare. Here, we will focus on the form used with ātmanepada endings.

Making the root
Generally, roots that start with vowels and roots in the cur class cannot make

intensive roots. But most other roots can.

To make the intensive root, we use a special kind of doubling. First, we add the

suffix -ya, which causes the same changes as the karmaṇi prayoga-ya suffifx we

used for the special tense-moods:

Ȝप ्  Ȝѥ 

lup → lupya 
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Then, we double the root according to the normal rules:

Ȝѥ  Ȝ Ȝѥ 

lupya → lu lupya 

Finally, we strengthen the double's vowel:

Ȝ Ȝѥ  लोȜѥ 

lu lupya → lolupya 

Here are some other examples:

भ ू  बोभयू 

bhū → bobhūya 

repeatedly be 

कृ  चĶेीय 

kṛ → cekrīya 

repeatedly do 
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And a common exception if ṛ is the middle vowel:

सपृ ्  सरीसѥृ 

sṛp → sarīsṛpya 

repeatedly creep; creep along 

वतृ ्  वरीवΟृ 

vṛt → varīvṛtya 

repeatedly turn 

नतृ ्  नरीनΟृ 

nṛt → narīnṛtya 

repeatedly dance 

Using the root
The intensive roots always use ātmanepada endings:

जʾҴत े

jaṅgamyate 

goes crookedly 

← | →Sanskrit for beginners



3/9/2022 Intensive roots | Learn Sanskrit Online

https://www.learnsanskrit.org/guide/verbs-3/intensive-roots/ 5/5

For the special tense-moods, we use these roots as if they were part of the div
class:

नरीनΟृते 

narīnṛtyeta 

might repeatedly dance 

And for the distant past tense, we use the suffix -ām:

लोȜѥा ंचĶे 

lolupyāṃ cakre 

(someone) cut badly (long ago) 
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